CARDIAC
SClence

Urgent Medical Device Correction
Cardiac Science G3 Elite Product Family

January 21, 2020

Dear Customer,

Cardiac Science Corporation is voluntarily recalling G3 Elite AED devices. This letter describes the issue and
actions that must be taken to address the problem.

We have recently received field reports of G3 Elite devices where the Rescue Ready status indicator displays
red and the Service LED is illuminated. Our investigation traced the problem to a software anomaly associated
with the Daylight Savings Time (DST). If the device is configured with the DST enabled, it will experience error
code “0x99” after Daylight Savings. In this state, the device must be returned to Cardiac Science to clear the
error, but can be used clinically if an emergency arises. We are in the process of revising the software and will
make the update available free of charge in order to prevent the anomaly from occurring. We are asking
customers with affected units to return their devices to Cardiac Science for update.

AFFECTED DEVICES
All G3 Elite devices

REQUIRED ACTIONS

Customers who have affected devices should immediately take the following steps:

(1) Alert all G3 Elite users of this problem.

(2) Locate the affected devices.

(3) A customer with an AED that has failed its self-test should remove the device from service

(4) Regardless of the self-test status, G3 Elite owners should contact the Cardiac Science Technical Support
Team or your local representative to schedule an update.

We have notified the appropriate regulatory agencies of this corrective action and expect it to be classified as a
recall.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you and thank you in advance for assistance in
implementing this corrective action. Avoiding this problem is our highest priority. Our 24/7 technical support
numbers +1.262.953.3500 or US Toll-Free +1.800.426.0337 are available to assist users with any aspect of this
notice.

Sincerely,
t/ /M+-\>
/ \
Paul Dias

VP Quality Assurance & Regulatory Affairs

500 Burdick Parkway
Deerfield, WI 53531-9692
T'el: 262 953 3500

Fax: 262 953 3499

T'oll Free: 800 426 0337

www.cardiacscience.com

Equal Opportunity Employer — M/F/V/D



CARDIAC
sSclence

Urgent Device Corrective Action
Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

Affected Models: 9790A-1002, -1010, -1014, -1031;
9790E-1002, -1005, -1010

Serial Numbers affected by this Corrective Action are listed on the following page. Please check the box next to
each serial number to confirm you have located & contained the devices. Please complete this form in its entirety
and return both pages to regulatoryteam@zoll.com

1. Customer Account Information

Customer Account Name Account Number
HEART2START APS 82297
Sold To Address
GEFIONSVE] 8, VAT# 32446329
City Postal Code Country
HILLEROED 3400 DENMARK
2. Customer Contact Details
Individual completing this form (please print) Title
E-Mail Address Phone Number

3. Product Inventory Status

[J I have located all or some of the devices on the Serial Number list and I have indicated this by checking
the box next to each serial number.

[ Devices have been internally transferred or distributed/sold and a copy of this notification has been provided to the party in
possession of the device(s). To facilitate locating the product, I am providing new contact details.

Company: Address:

Contact Name: E-mail: Phone:

4. Ship To Address (specify your desired ship to address, if different than the address in section 1)

PO No. (if reqd. to
receive product):

Print Name: Sign: Date:

500 Burdick Parkway
Deerfield, WI 53531-9692
Tel: 262 953 3500

Fax: 262 953 3499

Toll Free: 800 426 0337

www.cardiacscience.com

Equal Opportunity Employer — M/F/V/D



mailto:regulatoryteam@zoll.com

WWW .\';Ht‘ acscience.com
Equal Opportunity Employer — M/F/V/D

Urgent Device Corrective Action
Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

Serial Number List

7Y CARDIAC
\./ science

Please check the box next to each serial number to confirm you have located & contained the devices.
Please complete this form in its entirety and return both pages to requlatoryteam@zoll.com

000000000 UuUbouobUuoOLbUuUbUUUuooLbouoBoo

7501080
7501081
7501082
7501085
7501090
7501091
7501092
7501093
7501094
7501099
7501100
7501101
7501102
7501329
7501330
7501331
7501332
7501333
7501334
7501335
7501336
7501339
7501340
7501341

000000000 UuUbou0bUuoOLbUuUbouLbUuooLboooo

7501343
7501344
7501345
7501347
7501348
7501349
7501350
7501351
7501352
7501353
7501354
7501355
7501356
7501357
7501358
7501359
7501360
7501361
7501362
7501364
7501365
7501366
7501368
7501369

000000000 UuUbUubUuoLbUuUbUUUooLbouoBoo

7501371
7501372
7501377
7501380
7501381
7501386
7501388
7501389
7501391
7501392
7501393
7501394
7501397
7501398
7501400
7501401
7501402
7501405
7501406
7501407
7501408
7501413
7501420
7501421


mailto:regulatoryteam@zoll.com

CARDIAC
Sclence

Urgent Device Corrective Action
Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

O 7501342 O 7501370 O 7501424

500 Burdick Parkway
Deerfield, WI 53531-9692
Tel: 262 953 3500

Fax: 262 953 3499

Toll Free: 800 426 0337

www.cardiacscience.com

Equal Opportunity Employer — M/F/V/D




