

Urgent Medical Device Correction

Cardiac Science G3 Elite Product Family

January 21, 2020

Dear Customer,

Cardiac Science Corporation is voluntarily recalling G3 Elite AED devices. This letter describes the issue and actions that must be taken to address the problem.

We have recently received field reports of G3 Elite devices where the Rescue Ready status indicator displays red and the Service LED is illuminated. Our investigation traced the problem to a software anomaly associated with the Daylight Savings Time (DST). If the device is configured with the DST enabled, it will experience error code "0x99" after Daylight Savings. In this state, the device must be returned to Cardiac Science to clear the error, but can be used clinically if an emergency arises. We are in the process of revising the software and will make the update available free of charge in order to prevent the anomaly from occurring. We are asking customers with affected units to return their devices to Cardiac Science for update.

AFFECTED DEVICES

All G3 Elite devices

REQUIRED ACTIONS

Customers who have affected devices should immediately take the following steps:

- (1) Alert all G3 Elite users of this problem.
- (2) Locate the affected devices.
- (3) A customer with an AED that has failed its self-test should remove the device from service
- (4) Regardless of the self-test status, G3 Elite owners should contact the Cardiac Science Technical Support Team or your local representative to schedule an update.

We have notified the appropriate regulatory agencies of this corrective action and expect it to be classified as a recall.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause you and thank you in advance for assistance in implementing this corrective action. Avoiding this problem is our highest priority. Our 24/7 technical support numbers +1.262.953.3500 or US Toll-Free +1.800.426.0337 are available to assist users with any aspect of this notice.

Sincerely,

Paul Dias

VP Quality Assurance & Regulatory Affairs





Urgent Device Corrective Action

Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

Affected Models:	9790A-1002, -1010, -1014, -1031;
	9790E-1002, -1005, -1010

Serial Numbers affected by this Corrective Action are listed on the following page. Please check the box next to each serial number to confirm you have located & contained the devices. Please complete this form in its entirety and return **both** pages to <u>regulatoryteam@zoll.com</u>

1. Customer Account Information								
			Account Nu 82297	ımber				
Sold To Address GEFIONSVEJ 8, VAT# 32446329								
City HILLEROED			Country DENMARK					
2. Customer Contact Details								
Individual completing this form (please print)		Title						
E-Mail Address	Phone Number							
3. Proc	duct	Inventory Status						
 □ I have located all or some of the devices on the Serial Number list and I have indicated this by checking the box next to each serial number. □ Devices have been internally transferred or distributed/sold and a copy of this notification has been provided to the party in possession of the device(s). To facilitate locating the product, I am providing new contact details. 								
Company: Address:								
Contact Name: E-mail:		Phone:						
4. Ship To Address (specify your desired ship to address, if different than the address in section 1)								
				PO No. (if reqd. to receive product):				
Print Name:	S	ign:		Date:				





www.cardiacscience.com Equal Opportunity Employer – M/F/V/D





Urgent Device Corrective Action

Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

Serial Number List

Please check the box next to each serial number to confirm you have located & contained the devices. Please complete this form in its entirety and return **both** pages to regulatoryteam@zoll.com

7501080	7501343	7501371
7501081	7501344	7501372
7501082	7501345	7501377
7501085	7501347	7501380
7501090	7501348	7501381
7501091	7501349	7501386
7501092	7501350	7501388
7501093	7501351	7501389
7501094	7501352	7501391
7501099	7501353	7501392
7501100	7501354	7501393
7501101	7501355	7501394
7501102	7501356	7501397
7501329	7501357	7501398
7501330	7501358	7501400
7501331	7501359	7501401
7501332	7501360	7501402
7501333	7501361	7501405
7501334	7501362	7501406
7501335	7501364	7501407
7501336	7501365	7501408
7501339	7501366	7501413
7501340	7501368	7501420
7501341	7501369	7501421







Urgent Device Corrective Action

Customer Response Form for Cardiac Science Powerheart® G3 Elite AED

□ 7501342 □ 7501370 □ 7501424

500 Burdick Parkway Deerfield, WI 53531-9692 Tel: 262 953 3500 Fax: 262 953 3499 Toll Free: 800 426 0337

